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What’s Going On? 
 

Xiangshan Forum Signals and 
U.S.–China Strategy Talks 

 

 
Chinese Defense Minister Dong Jun delivers a keynote address during 

the 12th Beijing Xiangshan Forum. (Photo by VCG/VCG via Getty 
Images) 

 
- On September 12, China announced its newest carrier, 
the Fujian, transited the Taiwan Strait en route to the 
South China Sea, underscoring Beijing’s military buildup 
and tensions with Washington. 
- At the Xiangshan Forum from September 17-19, 
China’s Defense Minister Dong Jun warned against a 
“law of the jungle” world, touting Beijing’s military as a 
force for peace while vowing never to allow Taiwanese 
independence.  
- Singapore and Malaysia also voiced their concerns 
from the region, amid heightened tension between 
China and the U.S. despite ongoing diplomacy. 
- In early September, the newest National Defense 
Strategy from the Second Trump Administration 
reportedly advised less focus on combating ideological 
adversaries such as China or Russia, marking a stark 
contrast to the 2018 strategy of China deterrence in the 

TikTok Deal in the works after Madrid 
Talk  

 

 
(Photo by Focal Foto/Flickr) 

 
- A bipartisan U.S. House delegation visited Beijing 
September 21–25 to press for better communication 
on trade, fentanyl, and military ties days after Trump 
and Xi spoke by phone and agreed to meet at the 
October 31–November 1 APEC summit in South Korea. 
- U.S. and China held trade talks in Madrid, Spain, from 
September 14 to 15, including senior U.S. and Chinese 
officials U.S. Treasury Secretary Scott Bessent, U.S. 
Trade Representative Jamieson Greer, Chinese Vice 
Premier He Lifeng, and top trade negotiator Li 
Chenggang.  
- The Madrid talk focused on tariffs, export controls, a 
preliminary framework on the divestiture of TikTok, and 
U.S. pressure on China to curb purchases of Russian 
oil. 
- According to Bessent, a preliminary framework deal 
was reached for TikTok’s divestiture from ByteDance 
that would transfer the platform to U.S.-controlled 
ownership, with President Trump saying that he and 
President Xi Jinping will finalize the framework deal on 
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midst of ongoing trade war.  
- On September 9, high-level calls between U.S. 
Secretaries Marco Rubio, Pete Hegseth, and their 
Chinese counterparts signaled groundwork for a 
possible Trump–Xi meeting. The talks were 
“constructive”; Washington stressed it doesn’t seek 
conflict, mostly focusing on tariffs, Taiwan, and keeping 
communication channels open.  
 
Associated News Sources: 
“China Hardens Military Stance Against U.S. With Nuclear 
Weapons and Tough Talk,” The Wall Street Journal, 
September 18 
“China's defence minister urges greater unity to avoid 'law 
of the jungle',” Reuters, September 18 
“China’s defense minister renews threats to take over 
Taiwan as he opens security forum,” AP News, September 
18 
“U.S-China calls stoke expectations that Trump may soon 
meet Xi,” The Washington Post, September 11 
“US, China Envoy Talks Clear Path for Potential Trump-Xi 
Meeting,” Bloomberg, September 11 
“Pentagon plan prioritizes homeland over China threat,” 
Politico, September 5 

September 19.  
- On September 19, Trump said he and Xi approved a 
deal to sell TikTok’s U.S. operations to American 
investors during a call, extended the ban deadline to 
December, and agreed to meet at the October APEC 
summit. 
- One day after Trump’s announcement on the TikTok 
deal, China reiterated its original stance that it 
welcomes market-based negotiations over TikTok’s 
U.S. ownership. Key questions on the final deal remain 
unresolved. 
 
Associated News Sources: 
“In rare visit to China, U.S. lawmakers urge better 
communication amid tensions,” NBC News, September 23 
“China Sticks To Its Stance on TikTok’s US Future After 
Trump Call,” Reuters, September 20 
“Trump and Xi Discuss Future of TikTok in US,” BBC, 
September 19 
“Attention shifts to U.S.-China tariffs after TikTok deal 
‘framework’ agreed,” CNBC, September 15 
“U.S. and China Resume Talks on Tariffs and TikTok,” The 
New York Times, September 15 
“China launches probes targeting US semiconductors ahead
of Madrid trade talks,” AP News, September 14 
China Targets Nvidia Over 2020 Deal, Straining Trade Talks, 
Bloomberg, September 15, 2025 
”US, China Reach Framework Deal on Tiktok; Trump and Xi 
To Speak on Friday,” Reuters, September 15 
”U.S. and China Conclude Talks With ‘Framework’ on TikTok 
Sale,” The New York Times, September 15, 2025 
"U.S. Reaches Outline of Deal With China Over TikTok," The 
Wall Street Journal, September 15 
"Trump to Speak to Xi Friday With TikTok Framework 
Reached," Bloomberg, September 15, 2025 
"US Penalizes Two Chinese Companies That Acquired​
Tools for Chipmaker SMIC," Reuters, September 12, 2025 

 

https://www.wsj.com/world/china/china-hardens-military-stance-against-u-s-with-nuclear-weapons-and-tough-talk-eca2ae89?gaa_at=eafs&gaa_n=ASWzDAi2jFlqRdLSZXtxWqeP_II5_fRrbeziJuzEggDKJVCD_QSMVwDkKwzmIlgp-yA%3D&gaa_ts=68d157af&gaa_sig=3Sq23hGG2Jv4Cp0NMoijbX3llqTP9Qn_NYNz1icowna-f0vnptRMz_H8mFpWZPSREu2ZGhC2n5pPkPjTxOkv3w%3D%3D
https://www.wsj.com/world/china/china-hardens-military-stance-against-u-s-with-nuclear-weapons-and-tough-talk-eca2ae89?gaa_at=eafs&gaa_n=ASWzDAi2jFlqRdLSZXtxWqeP_II5_fRrbeziJuzEggDKJVCD_QSMVwDkKwzmIlgp-yA%3D&gaa_ts=68d157af&gaa_sig=3Sq23hGG2Jv4Cp0NMoijbX3llqTP9Qn_NYNz1icowna-f0vnptRMz_H8mFpWZPSREu2ZGhC2n5pPkPjTxOkv3w%3D%3D
https://www.reuters.com/world/china/chinas-defence-minister-urges-greater-unity-avoid-law-jungle-2025-09-18/
https://www.reuters.com/world/china/chinas-defence-minister-urges-greater-unity-avoid-law-jungle-2025-09-18/
https://apnews.com/article/china-taiwan-xiangshan-forum-dong-jun-5d82126b58ad660a9b901f62372beeb0
https://apnews.com/article/china-taiwan-xiangshan-forum-dong-jun-5d82126b58ad660a9b901f62372beeb0
https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/2025/09/11/trump-xi-meeting-rubio-hegseth/
https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/2025/09/11/trump-xi-meeting-rubio-hegseth/
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/newsletters/2025-09-11/us-china-envoy-talks-clear-path-for-potential-trump-xi-meeting
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/newsletters/2025-09-11/us-china-envoy-talks-clear-path-for-potential-trump-xi-meeting
https://www.politico.com/news/2025/09/05/pentagon-national-defense-strategy-china-homeland-western-hemisphere-00546310
https://www.nbcnews.com/world/asia/rare-visit-china-us-lawmakers-urge-better-communication-tensions-rcna233114
https://www.nbcnews.com/world/asia/rare-visit-china-us-lawmakers-urge-better-communication-tensions-rcna233114
https://www.reuters.com/world/china/china-urges-us-ensure-fair-business-environment-tiktok-other-chinese-firms-2025-09-20/
https://www.reuters.com/world/china/china-urges-us-ensure-fair-business-environment-tiktok-other-chinese-firms-2025-09-20/
https://www.bbc.com/news/articles/c4g7l7yl832o
https://www.cnbc.com/2025/09/15/us-and-china-resume-madrid-trade-talks-as-tiktok-deadline-looms.html
https://www.cnbc.com/2025/09/15/us-and-china-resume-madrid-trade-talks-as-tiktok-deadline-looms.html
https://www.nytimes.com/2025/09/14/business/us-china-trade-tiktok-negotiations.html
https://apnews.com/article/china-us-semiconductors-trade-investigations-madrid-fae364b02c32da4e37b645046a3c17db
https://apnews.com/article/china-us-semiconductors-trade-investigations-madrid-fae364b02c32da4e37b645046a3c17db
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2025-09-15/china-finds-nvidia-violated-antitrust-law-after-initial-probe
https://www.reuters.com/world/china/us-china-reach-framework-deal-tiktok-trump-xi-speak-friday-2025-09-15/
https://www.reuters.com/world/china/us-china-reach-framework-deal-tiktok-trump-xi-speak-friday-2025-09-15/
https://www.nytimes.com/2025/09/15/business/us-china-trade-talks-tariffs-tiktok.html
https://www.nytimes.com/2025/09/15/business/us-china-trade-talks-tariffs-tiktok.html
https://www.wsj.com/business/trump-hints-u-s-china-have-reached-a-deal-over-tiktok-5f406292
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2025-09-15/trump-says-he-ll-speak-to-xi-friday-hints-at-tiktok-deal?srnd=homepage-americas
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2025-09-15/trump-says-he-ll-speak-to-xi-friday-hints-at-tiktok-deal?srnd=homepage-americas
https://www.reuters.com/world/us-penalizes-two-chinese-companies-that-acquired-tools-chipmaker-smic-2025-09-12/
https://www.reuters.com/world/us-penalizes-two-chinese-companies-that-acquired-tools-chipmaker-smic-2025-09-12/
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Palestine Statehood becomes Focal Point 
of UNGA 80 

 

 
Emmanuel Macron, President of the Republic of France, addresses the 

Conference. (UN Photo/Loey Felipe) 
 
- Representatives from all 193 UN member states and 
two observer delegations are gathering in New York for 
the 80th U.N. General Assembly (UNGA80) from 
September 22–27 amid wars in Ukraine, Gaza, and 
Sudan, a deepening budget crisis, and questions about 
the organization’s relevance.  
- Chinese Premier Li Qiang is attending the UNGA80 to 
deliver China’s views on global and domestic issues, 
participate in China-hosted events including the Global 
Development Initiative meeting, and meet with UN and 
world leaders to reaffirm support for the UN’s mission 
and strengthen multilateral cooperation. 
- Palestinian statehood dominated early discussions, 
while Israel’s Prime Minister Netanyahu rejected the 
prospect of Palestinian statehood.  
- Issues such as climate change, gender equality, and AI 
governance are also key discussion points.  
- Britain, Canada, Australia, and Portugal formally 
recognized Palestinian statehood on September 21, the 
eve of the UN General Assembly, with leaders citing the 
move as necessary to revive the two-state solution and 
pressure Israel over Gaza. 
- France formally recognized the state of Palestine 
before the general debate on September 22, framing the 
move as part of a broader Gaza “day after” plan backed 
by 142 countries and aimed at reviving the two-state 
solution, securing Hamas’s political isolation, and 
pressing Palestinian leaders to hold elections and 
reform governance.  
- French President Emmanuel Macron during the 
speech on recognizing Palestinian statehood also 
noted that others would be joining France in 
recognizing Palestinian statehood, including Andorra, 
Malta, Luxembourg, Belgium, Monaco and San Marino. 

U.S. Blacklist and Chinese Probes Put 
Nvidia in Crossfire 

 

 
(UnSplash, CC4.0) 

 
- The U.S. Department of Commerce added 32 entities 
to its trade blacklist on September 12 in order to 
restrict their access to U.S. technology, including two 
Chinese firms that served as buyers of U.S. chipmaking 
equipment for SMIC and Shanghai Fudan 
Microelectronics. 
- China’s Ministry of Commerce launched 
anti-discrimination and anti-dumping investigations 
into U.S. chip policies a day before U.S.-China trade 
talks in Madrid, warning Washington to halt sanctions 
and export controls while the two sides discuss tariffs, 
TikTok, and efforts to maintain their tariff truce. 
- China’s Ministry of Commerce condemned the U.S. on 
September 13 for adding Chinese firms to its export 
control list, accusing Washington of abusing national 
security to pursue unilateralism and vowing to take 
necessary measures as bilateral trade talks begin in 
Spain. 
- Shortly after the U.S. blacklist, China’s Ministry of 
Commerce opened an anti-dumping investigation into 
American-made analog IC chips produced by Texas 
Instruments and Analog Devices, while also launching 
an anti-discrimination probe into U.S. restrictions on 
China’s chip sector. 
- China’s State Administration for Market Regulation 
(SAMR) on September 15 issued a preliminary finding 
that Nvidia had violated anti-monopoly rules related to 
its 2020 acquisition of Mellanox Technologies, a 
supplier of networking equipment. The probe on Nvidia 
began in December 2024. 
- The Cyberspace Administration of China ordered 
Chinese companies Alibaba, ByteDance, and others to 
cancel Nvidia RTX Pro 6000D chip orders, escalating 
China’s push to curb reliance on U.S. AI chips and 
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- President Trump addressed the Assembly on 
September 23 and questioned the UN’s purpose, 
criticizing its inaction, claiming the UN is funding illegal 
migration into the US, while claiming credit for ending 
seven global conflicts since returning to office. 
- President Trump also demanded Hamas to 
immediately release the remaining 20 hostages from 
the Oct. 7 attacks, and called for an urgent cease-fire 
and negotiations to end the Gaza war. 
- Secretary General António Guterres is pushing a UN80 
reform plan to cut budgets and staff by up to 19% in an 
effort to stabilize the organization, though liquidity 
problems remain urgent. 
 
Associated News Sources: 
“Trump at United Nations: US funding cuts, Gaza War and 
Global Showdowns,” Fox News, September 23 
“France Recognizes Palestinian State Amid Widespread 
Anger at Israel’s War In Gaza,” CNN, September 22 
“U.N. Gathers Amid Its 80th Anniversary and a ‘Free Fall’,” 
The New York Times, September 21 
“Britain, Australia, Canada and Portugal Recognize a 
Palestinian State,” The New York Times, September 21 
“Premier Li Qiang To Attend General Debate of 80th 
Session of UN General Assembly,” China Daily, September 
19 
“Voices of The World Gather at the UN: What You Need To 
Know about UNGA80,” United Nations, September 18 

increasing pressure ahead of Trump–Xi trade talks. 
- After the Chinese ban, Nvidia CEO Jensen Huang said 
he is “disappointed” and the company will remain 
patient as Washington and Beijing work out “larger 
agendas”.  
- Nvidia announced on September 18 that it will invest 
$5 billion to acquire a roughly 4% stake in Intel and 
collaborate on developing PC and data-center chips, a 
partnership that boosts Intel’s finances and lets Nvidia 
tap into Intel’s CPU ecosystem. 
- Nvidia announced on September 22 that it will invest 
up to $100 billion in OpenAI to build at least 10 
gigawatts of data center capacity powered by its chips, 
in a staged cash-for-equity deal that secures OpenAI as 
a key Nvidia customer and strengthens their 
partnership amid surging global demand for AI 
infrastructure. 
 
Associated News Sources: 
“Nvidia, OpenAI Make $100 Billion Deal to Build Data 
Centers,” Bloomberg, September 22 
“Nvidia CEO Huang caught between US, China's 'larger 
agendas',” Reuters, September 17 
“Speaker Johnson Says China Is Straining U.S. Relations 
With Nvidia Chip Ban,” CNBC, September 17 
“China Orders Firms to Stop Buying Nvidia AI Chip, FT Says,”
Bloomberg, September 17 
“Nvidia Boss 'Disappointed' by Reported China Chip Ban,” 
BBC, September 17 
“Nvidia Broke Antitrust Law, China Says, as Tensions With 
U.S. Mount,” The New York Times, September 15 
"MOFCOM Condemns US Putting Chinese Firms on ‘Entity 
List’, Vows to Safeguards Enterprises’ Rights, Interests," 
Global Times, September 13, 2025 
“China Launches Discrimination and Dumping Probes into 
US Chips Ahead of Trade Talks,” Reuters, September 13 
"US Penalizes Two Chinese Companies That Acquired Tools
for Chipmaker SMIC," Reuters, September 12, 2025 

 

https://www.foxnews.com/live-news/trump-unga-2025-live-updates-gaza-ukraine-us-funding
https://www.foxnews.com/live-news/trump-unga-2025-live-updates-gaza-ukraine-us-funding
https://www.cnn.com/2025/09/22/middleeast/france-palestine-state-recognition-united-nations-intl-latam
https://www.cnn.com/2025/09/22/middleeast/france-palestine-state-recognition-united-nations-intl-latam
https://www.nytimes.com/2025/09/21/world/middleeast/un-general-assembly-80th-anniversary.html
https://www.nytimes.com/2025/09/21/world/europe/starmer-uk-recognize-palestinian-state.html
https://www.nytimes.com/2025/09/21/world/europe/starmer-uk-recognize-palestinian-state.html
https://global.chinadaily.com.cn/a/202509/19/WS68cd11f0a3108622abca1c94.html
https://global.chinadaily.com.cn/a/202509/19/WS68cd11f0a3108622abca1c94.html
https://news.un.org/en/story/2025/09/1165885
https://news.un.org/en/story/2025/09/1165885
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2025-09-22/nvidia-to-invest-100-billion-in-openai-in-ai-computing-buildout?cmpid=eveus&utm_medium=email&utm_source=newsletter&utm_term=250922&utm_campaign=eveus
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2025-09-22/nvidia-to-invest-100-billion-in-openai-in-ai-computing-buildout?cmpid=eveus&utm_medium=email&utm_source=newsletter&utm_term=250922&utm_campaign=eveus
https://www.reuters.com/markets/emerging/nvidia-ceo-huang-caught-between-us-chinas-larger-agendas-2025-09-17/
https://www.reuters.com/markets/emerging/nvidia-ceo-huang-caught-between-us-chinas-larger-agendas-2025-09-17/
https://www.cnbc.com/2025/09/17/china-us-nvidia-chip-ban.html
https://www.cnbc.com/2025/09/17/china-us-nvidia-chip-ban.html
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2025-09-17/china-agency-orders-firms-to-stop-buying-nvidia-ai-chip-ft-says
https://www.bbc.com/news/articles/cqxz29pe1v0o
https://www.nytimes.com/2025/09/15/business/nvidia-china-antitrust.html
https://www.nytimes.com/2025/09/15/business/nvidia-china-antitrust.html
https://www.globaltimes.cn/page/202509/1343412.shtml
https://www.globaltimes.cn/page/202509/1343412.shtml
https://www.reuters.com/world/china/china-launches-discrimination-dumping-probes-into-us-chips-ahead-trade-talks-2025-09-13/
https://www.reuters.com/world/china/china-launches-discrimination-dumping-probes-into-us-chips-ahead-trade-talks-2025-09-13/
https://www.reuters.com/world/us-penalizes-two-chinese-companies-that-acquired-tools-chipmaker-smic-2025-09-12/
https://www.reuters.com/world/us-penalizes-two-chinese-companies-that-acquired-tools-chipmaker-smic-2025-09-12/
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U.S. Pushes Allies on Tariffs Tied to 
Russian Oil 

 

 
President Trump Addresses 80th Session of General Assembly Debate 

(UN Photo/Evan Schneider) 
 
- On September 19, the EU, under U.S. pressure, moved 
up its planned ban on Russian Liquid Natural Gas (LNG) 
imports by a year to January 2027, a proposal now 
under negotiation among member states. 
- On September 19, the European Commission 
proposed its 19th sanctions package on Russia, 
including the aforementioned LNG ban, tighter financial 
and export controls targeting entities in China and India, 
and measures against those involved in abducting 
Ukrainian children. The plan still requires unanimous EU 
approval. 
- On September 15, China’s Ministry of Commerce 
denounced U.S. calls for G7 and NATO tariffs over 
Russian oil imports as “unilateral bullying,” warning it 
would take all necessary measures to protect its 
interests and urging disputes be resolved through 
dialogue. 
- On September 15, Treasury Secretary Scott Bessent 
said the U.S. won’t impose tariffs on Chinese goods 
over Russian oil purchases unless Europe does the 
same, urging allies to cut Moscow’s revenues while 
criticizing European buyers. He pointed to progress with 
India after recent U.S. tariffs and said Washington may 
pursue tougher sanctions and use frozen Russian 
assets to support Ukraine. 
- Trump urged the EU to impose tariffs of up to 100% on 
China and India for buying Russian oil, a proposal 
Europe is wary of as it balances sanctions enforcement 
with its own energy and trade ties. 
- On September 12, G7 finance ministers discussed new 
ways to tighten pressure on Russia, including possible 
sanctions and tariffs on countries deemed to be 
enabling Moscow’s war in Ukraine, according to a 
Canadian statement following their meeting. 
 

- In Other News - 
 

 

 
(Photo by Giorgio Trovato, Unsplash) 

 
“Bessent Says Aircraft Engines, Chemicals Could Be 
Leverage in US-China talks,” Reuters, September 24 
“US lawmakers talk up big Boeing deal during China visit,” 
Reuters, September 23  
“China to Forego Special and Differential Treatment in 
Future WTO negotiations,” Reuters, September 23 
“Why Trump wants the U.S. to 'get back' the Bagram 
Airfield from the Taliban,” NBC News, September 19 
“China Lifts Wells Fargo Banker’s Exit Ban in US Trade ​
Talks,” Bloomberg, September 17 
“How China Is Weathering the Trade War With Trump,” The 
New York Times, September 16 
“US Says China Spreads 'False' World War Two Narratives 
To Pressure Taiwan,” Reuters, September 15 
“The American Farmers China Is Using as a Trade-War 
Bargaining Chip,” The Wall Street Journal, September 11 
“Britain's Octopus Energy Partners with Chinese Wind 
Turbine Maker,” Reuters, September 11 
“Top Chinese and US Envoys’ Talks Pave Way for Xi, 
Trump Meeting,” Bloomberg, September 10 
“Hegseth Tells China in First Call That US is Not Seeking 
Conflict,” Reuters, September 10 

 

https://www.reuters.com/sustainability/climate-energy/bessent-says-aircraft-engines-chemicals-could-be-leverage-us-china-talks-2025-09-24/
https://www.reuters.com/sustainability/climate-energy/bessent-says-aircraft-engines-chemicals-could-be-leverage-us-china-talks-2025-09-24/
https://www.reuters.com/business/aerospace-defense/us-lawmakers-talk-up-big-boeing-deal-during-china-visit-2025-09-23/
https://www.reuters.com/world/china/china-forego-special-differential-treatment-future-wto-negotiations-2025-09-23/
https://www.reuters.com/world/china/china-forego-special-differential-treatment-future-wto-negotiations-2025-09-23/
https://www.nbcnews.com/world/afghanistan/trump-bagram-air-base-taliban-afghanistan-china-rcna232352
https://www.nbcnews.com/world/afghanistan/trump-bagram-air-base-taliban-afghanistan-china-rcna232352
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2025-09-17/china-lifts-exit-ban-on-wells-fargo-banker-amid-us-trade-talks
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2025-09-17/china-lifts-exit-ban-on-wells-fargo-banker-amid-us-trade-talks
https://www.nytimes.com/2025/09/16/business/china-economy-us-tariffs.html
https://www.reuters.com/world/china/us-says-china-spreads-false-world-war-two-narratives-pressure-taiwan-2025-09-15/
https://www.reuters.com/world/china/us-says-china-spreads-false-world-war-two-narratives-pressure-taiwan-2025-09-15/
https://www.wsj.com/world/china/the-american-farmers-china-is-using-as-a-trade-war-bargaining-chip-134c2cda?gaa_at=eafs&gaa_n=ASWzDAh6xE_GCYF7FMNysIaEIOwF2X_-EPXgQkXqXs-kHdRQnykqdGs_6OdEpGKeYB8%3D&gaa_ts=68c2d786&gaa_sig=sX3JVGgRiyWruk1bBg_Gx4cFUq_SP81r6EcdQf6_vOnTkVIMRx7IsuyWRXcA4iD-l8yo78WXg91ggLR9BuGTUQ%3D%3D
https://www.wsj.com/world/china/the-american-farmers-china-is-using-as-a-trade-war-bargaining-chip-134c2cda?gaa_at=eafs&gaa_n=ASWzDAh6xE_GCYF7FMNysIaEIOwF2X_-EPXgQkXqXs-kHdRQnykqdGs_6OdEpGKeYB8%3D&gaa_ts=68c2d786&gaa_sig=sX3JVGgRiyWruk1bBg_Gx4cFUq_SP81r6EcdQf6_vOnTkVIMRx7IsuyWRXcA4iD-l8yo78WXg91ggLR9BuGTUQ%3D%3D
https://www.reuters.com/sustainability/boards-policy-regulation/britains-octopus-energy-partners-with-chinese-wind-turbine-maker-2025-09-11/
https://www.reuters.com/sustainability/boards-policy-regulation/britains-octopus-energy-partners-with-chinese-wind-turbine-maker-2025-09-11/
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2025-09-10/hegseth-says-us-not-seeking-conflict-in-call-to-chinese-minister
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2025-09-10/hegseth-says-us-not-seeking-conflict-in-call-to-chinese-minister
https://www.reuters.com/world/china/hegseth-tells-china-first-call-that-us-is-not-seeking-conflict-2025-09-10/
https://www.reuters.com/world/china/hegseth-tells-china-first-call-that-us-is-not-seeking-conflict-2025-09-10/
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Associated News Sources: 
“After Trump pressure, EU aims to bring forward Russian 
LNG import ban,” Reuters, September 19 
“What's in the EU's proposed 19th package of Russia 
sanctions,” Reuters, September 19 
“China To Take ‘All Necessary Measures’ To Protect 
Interests: MOFCOM on US Call for G7, NATO tariffs over 
Russian Oil Imports,” Global Times, September 15 
“Bessent says US won't hit China with tariffs over Russian 
oil unless Europe goes first,” Reuters, September 15 
“G7 finance ministers discuss possible sanctions, tariffs 
on supporters of Russia's war,” Reuters, September 12 
“Trump’s pressure on Europe to slap 100% tariffs on India 
and China raises eyebrows,” CNBC, September 11 

 
What Are We Reading? 
 
●​ The Hill: “Trump may be abandoning Taiwan to China’s tender mercies” by John Bolton (September 24) 
●​ The Guardian: “Europe has lost one superpower ally – can it afford to be in the crosshairs of two?” by Nathalie 

Tocci (September 23) 
●​ Foreign Affairs: “Nobody Lost Taiwan: The Island Remains Secure and Stable—for Now” by Philip H. Gordon and 

Ryan Hass (September 22) 
●​ The New York Times: “For His Friends, Everything” by David French (September 21) 
●​ Foreign Affairs: “What China Doesn’t Want: Beijing’s Core Aims Are Clear—and Limited” by David C. Kang, Jackie 

S. H. Wong, and Zenobia T. Chan (September 19) 
●​ Stimson Center: “How to Deal with Trump at UNGA 80” by Andrew Hyde (September 19) 
●​ Foreign Policy: “What Would a China Chip Blockade Cost?” by Martin Chorzempa (September 19) 
●​ Atlantic Council: “The EU won’t tariff China and India to please Trump. But it is working on a counteroffer.” by 

Charles Lichfield, September 19 
●​ The Hill: “‘America First’ achieves trade and political victory over China in Mexico” by Arturo McFields 

(September 17) 
●​ The Fulcrum: “Will Trump Revolutionise American Foreign Policy?” by Ryan Hass (September 17) 
●​ CSIS: “Competing with China’s Public R&D Model: Lessons and Risks for U.S. Innovation Strategy” by Charles 

Wessner and Shruti Sharma (September 17) 
●​ CSIS: “Adversaries and the Future of Competition” by Seth G. Jones (September 16) 
●​ KEI: “Between Beijing and Washington: South Korea’s Alliance Dilemma in the Trump-Lee Era” by Andrew Yeo 

(September 16) 
●​ The New York Times: “Here’s How Trump Can Prevent a War Over Taiwan” by Jennifer Kavanagh (September 

15) 
●​ Foreign Affairs: “Don’t Overestimate the Autocratic Alliance” by Patricia M. Kim (September 15) 
●​ Eurasia Review: “Trump Threw India Under The Bus To Appease China But Things Only Got Complicated – 

OpEd” by M.K. Bhadrakumar (September 15) 
●​ Atlantic Council: “Jet Fuel, China, and Lanthanum: A Hidden Risk to US Military Power Projection” by Macdonald 

Amoah, Morgan Bazilian, and Jahara Matisek (September 15) 
 
 
 
 

 

https://www.reuters.com/business/energy/eu-will-propose-banning-russian-lng-imports-by-jan-1-2027-sources-say-2025-09-19/
https://www.reuters.com/business/energy/eu-will-propose-banning-russian-lng-imports-by-jan-1-2027-sources-say-2025-09-19/
https://www.reuters.com/business/energy/whats-eus-proposed-19th-package-russia-sanctions-2025-09-19/
https://www.reuters.com/business/energy/whats-eus-proposed-19th-package-russia-sanctions-2025-09-19/
https://www.globaltimes.cn/page/202509/1343544.shtml
https://www.globaltimes.cn/page/202509/1343544.shtml
https://www.globaltimes.cn/page/202509/1343544.shtml
https://www.reuters.com/world/china/bessent-says-us-wont-hit-china-with-tariffs-over-russian-oil-unless-europe-goes-2025-09-15/
https://www.reuters.com/world/china/bessent-says-us-wont-hit-china-with-tariffs-over-russian-oil-unless-europe-goes-2025-09-15/
https://www.reuters.com/world/china/g7-finance-ministers-discuss-possible-sanctions-tariffs-supporters-russias-war-2025-09-12/
https://www.reuters.com/world/china/g7-finance-ministers-discuss-possible-sanctions-tariffs-supporters-russias-war-2025-09-12/
https://www.cnbc.com/2025/09/11/trump-asking-eu-to-slap-100percent-tariffs-on-india-and-china-raises-eyebrows.html
https://www.cnbc.com/2025/09/11/trump-asking-eu-to-slap-100percent-tariffs-on-india-and-china-raises-eyebrows.html
https://thehill.com/opinion/national-security/5518004-trump-may-be-abandoning-taiwan-to-chinas-tender-mercies/
https://www.theguardian.com/commentisfree/2025/sep/23/europe-china-us-superpower-ally-lost
https://www.foreignaffairs.com/taiwan/nobody-lost-taiwan
https://www.foreignaffairs.com/china/what-china-doesnt-want
https://www.stimson.org/2025/how-to-deal-with-trump-at-unga-80/
https://foreignpolicy.com/2025/09/19/ai-china-chips-export-controls-h20-nvidia/
https://www.atlanticcouncil.org/blogs/new-atlanticist/the-eu-wont-tariff-china-and-india-to-please-trump-but-it-is-working-on-a-counteroffer/
https://thehill.com/opinion/international/5505041-america-first-achieves-trade-and-political-victory-over-china-in-mexico/
https://fulcrum.sg/will-trump-revolutionise-american-foreign-policy/
https://www.csis.org/analysis/competing-chinas-public-rd-model-lessons-and-risks-us-innovation-strategy
https://www.csis.org/analysis/chapter-1-adversaries-and-future-competition
https://keia.org/the-peninsula/between-beijing-and-washington-south-koreas-alliance-dilemma-in-the-trump-lee-era/
https://www.nytimes.com/2025/09/15/opinion/taiwan-china-war-trump.html
https://www.foreignaffairs.com/china/dont-overestimate-autocratic-alliance
https://www.eurasiareview.com/15092025-trump-threw-india-under-the-bus-to-appease-china-but-things-only-got-complicated-oped/
https://www.eurasiareview.com/15092025-trump-threw-india-under-the-bus-to-appease-china-but-things-only-got-complicated-oped/
https://www.atlanticcouncil.org/blogs/energysource/jet-fuel-china-and-lanthanum-a-hidden-risk-to-us-military-power-projection/
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What’s Happening Around Town? 

- Past Events - 
 

●​ Chokeholds and Choices: Securing Supply 
Chains in the US-China Rivalry​
September 24 by Hudson Institute 

●​ China’s Digital Strategy: From Seabeds to 
Cyberspace September 23 by USAI 

●​ U.S.-China Relations & Atlanta’s Chinese 
Diaspora September 19 by The Carter Center 

●​ Virtual Event | Countering China’s Digital Silk 
Road: Saudi Arabia September 18 by CNAS 

●​ By Air and by Sea: PRC Coercion of Taiwan from 
Trump I to Trump II September 18 by Foreign 
Policy Research Institute 

●​ China’s Influence In The Pacific Islands: 
Overstatement Or Underestimation? September 
16 by Brookings Institute  

●​ Cementing the Quad: Power, Partnership, and 
Regional Purpose September 16 by Asia Society 
Policy Institute 

- Upcoming Events - 
 

●​ What Does China Want? September 25 by Quincy 
Institute for Responsible Statecraft 

●​ New Research on Africa-China Engagements 
and their Impacts on Peace & Security: Part II 
September 26 by Georgetown University 

●​ Reimagining Global Order: Perspectives from 
Professor Amitav Acharya and Dr. Trita Parsi 
October 1 by Stimson Center 

●​ China's Economic Outlook: Challenges and 
Opportunities October 8 by Peterson Institute for 
International Economics 

●​ Chinese Encounters with America: Journeys that 
Shaped the Future of China October 8 by the 
National Committee on U.S. China Relations 

●​ China’s domestic politics beyond water’s edge: 
BRI and China’s fragmented foreign policy (With 
Andrew Mertha) October 13 by USC US-China 
Institute  

●​ Politicizing Business: How Firms Are Made to 
Serve the Party-State in China October 15 by 
Georgetown University 

 
What ICAS Is Up To 
 
---MAP Commentary--- 

Soft Consensus, Hard Stalemates: Institutional Dilemma in Antarctic Governance 
By Nong Hong 

September 16, 2025 
 

The Antarctic Treaty System (ATS) has long served as the 
cornerstone of Antarctic governance, designed to preserve the 
continent for peaceful purposes, scientific cooperation, and 
environmental protection. Established with the entry into force 
of the Antarctic Treaty in 1961, and later expanded through 
instruments such as the 1991 Protocol on Environmental 
Protection to the Antarctic Treaty (Madrid Protocol) and the 
1980 Convention on the Conservation of Antarctic Marine 
Living Resources (CAMLR Convention), the ATS embodies a 
unique model of international collaboration in a geopolitically 
sensitive region. 

Link to Full Post 
 

https://www.hudson.org/events/chokeholds-choices-securing-supply-chains-us-china-rivalry
https://www.hudson.org/events/chokeholds-choices-securing-supply-chains-us-china-rivalry
https://www.usasiainstitute.org/events/2025/9/23/chinas-digital-strategy-from-seabeds-to-cyberspace
https://www.usasiainstitute.org/events/2025/9/23/chinas-digital-strategy-from-seabeds-to-cyberspace
https://www.tfaforms.com/5194186
https://www.tfaforms.com/5194186
https://www.cnas.org/events/virtual-event-countering-chinas-digital-silk-road-saudi-arabia
https://www.cnas.org/events/virtual-event-countering-chinas-digital-silk-road-saudi-arabia
https://www.fpri.org/event/2025/by-air-and-by-sea-prc-coercion-of-taiwan-from-trump-i-to-trump-ii/
https://www.fpri.org/event/2025/by-air-and-by-sea-prc-coercion-of-taiwan-from-trump-i-to-trump-ii/
https://www.brookings.edu/events/chinas-influence-in-the-pacific-islands-overstatement-or-underestimation/
https://www.brookings.edu/events/chinas-influence-in-the-pacific-islands-overstatement-or-underestimation/
https://asiasociety.org/policy-institute/events/cementing-quad-power-partnership-and-regional-purpose
https://asiasociety.org/policy-institute/events/cementing-quad-power-partnership-and-regional-purpose
https://quincyinst.org/events/what-does-china-want/
https://uschinadialogue.georgetown.edu/events/new-research-on-africa-china-engagements-and-their-impacts-on-peace-security-part-ii
https://uschinadialogue.georgetown.edu/events/new-research-on-africa-china-engagements-and-their-impacts-on-peace-security-part-ii
https://www.stimson.org/event/reimagining-global-order/
https://www.stimson.org/event/reimagining-global-order/
https://www.piie.com/events/2025/chinas-economic-outlook-challenges-and-opportunities
https://www.piie.com/events/2025/chinas-economic-outlook-challenges-and-opportunities
https://www.ncuscr.org/event/chinese-encounters-with-america-journeys-that-shaped-the-future-of-china/
https://www.ncuscr.org/event/chinese-encounters-with-america-journeys-that-shaped-the-future-of-china/
https://china.usc.edu/event/chinas-domestic-politics-beyond-waters-edge-bri-and-chinas-fragmented-foreign-policy-andrew
https://china.usc.edu/event/chinas-domestic-politics-beyond-waters-edge-bri-and-chinas-fragmented-foreign-policy-andrew
https://china.usc.edu/event/chinas-domestic-politics-beyond-waters-edge-bri-and-chinas-fragmented-foreign-policy-andrew
https://uschinadialogue.georgetown.edu/events/politicizing-business-how-firms-are-made-to-serve-the-party-state-in-china
https://uschinadialogue.georgetown.edu/events/politicizing-business-how-firms-are-made-to-serve-the-party-state-in-china
https://chinaus-icas.org/research/soft-consensus-hard-stalemates-institutional-dilemma-in-antarctic-governance/
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---MAP Commentary--- 

What Scarborough nature reserve plan means for South China Sea 
By Nong Hong 

September 24, 2025 
 

China’s decision to establish a national nature reserve at 
Scarborough Shoal – known as Huangyan Island in China and 
Panatag Shoal in the Philippines – has hit regional headlines as 
the plan involving the contested South China Sea feature swiftly 
became a diplomatic flashpoint. 
Approved by China’s State Council and announced by the 
National Forestry and Grassland Administration, the plan covers 
some 3,500 hectares of ecologically sensitive reef and waters, 
divided into “core” and “experimental” zones. China frames it as 
part of efforts to protect biodiversity, ensure the sustainable 
use of marine resources and meet international conservation 
commitments. 
 

Link to Full Post 
 

---Commentary--- 
Fault line eraser: The SCO is renewing the promise of a UN-centered, multi-civilizational multilateralism 

By Sourabh Gupta 
September 11, 2025 

 
Eighty years ago, China and the Soviet Union fought shoulder to 
shoulder with their wartime ally, the United States, to liberate 
Asia from the scourge of Japanese fascism. 
 
China was the first country to resist fascist aggression 
following Imperial Japan’s brazen occupation of Northeast 
China in 1931, as then US president Franklin Roosevelt himself 
later acknowledged. From August 1939, when the Soviet Union 
entered into non-aggression pacts with Germany, to December 
1941, when the US finally joined the fight after the Japanese 
attack on Pearl Harbor, China bore the main responsibility of 
resisting Japanese aggression in Asia…  
 
Link to Full Post 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

https://chinaus-icas.org/research/what-scarborough-nature-reserve-plan-means-for-south-china-sea/
https://chinaus-icas.org/research/fault-line-eraser/
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---ICAS In the News--- 
 

 
On Monday, September 22, 2025, Senior Fellow Sourabh Gupta was quoted by China Daily on the future of 
negotiations post Trump-Xi Call. 

-​ “China has conveyed its receptivity to a large market purchase package. … America needs to come to the table 
with its quid pro quo." 
 

On Tuesday, September 16, 2025, Senior Fellow Sourabh Gupta was quoted by South China Morning Post on China's 
New Global Governance Initiative. 

-​ "The new initiative “closes a gap regarding the governance dimension that the previous initiatives never did quite 
zero in on.” 

-​ “The GGI is timed to capitalise on the disruption heaped on the global order and to multilateral rules by Trump’s 
‘America first’ policies.” 
 

On Saturday, September 13, 2025, Senior Fellow Sourabh Gupta was interviewed by CGTN’s The Point on U.S.' call 
for G7 to implement 100% tariffs on China and India. 
 

-​ “...Mr. Trump has a softness actually with for Russia and for Mr. Putin, so he does not want to burn his bridges 
down by having to impose these sanctions. He wants other people to impose sanctions on his behalf and use 
China and then weaken that relationship between China and India so that the United States does not have to burn 
those bridges and its policy goals can be achieved.” 

 
On Tuesday, September 9, 2025, Senior Fellow Sourabh Gupta was interviewed by CGTN’s The World Today on 
BRICS meeting on trade and tariffs. 
 

-​ “The BRICS nations are influential nations…they’re half the world’s population and almost also 40% of its GDP. 
They’re also very engaged in the multilateral system.” 

-​ “I think they’re standing in the global south…in a very influential position to advance this agenda at the global level 
and amongst themselves too.” 

 
On Tuesday, September 9, 2025, Senior Fellow Sourabh Gupta was quoted by South China Morning Post on BRICS 
virtual meeting. 

-​ ““If the government of India’s policy is to play it softly-softly on the US front after the Tianjin India-Russia-China 
optics, it stands to reason he would hew to the larger policy position and mute some of his sanctimony.” 
 

 

 

https://global.chinadaily.com.cn/a/202509/22/WS68d08195a3108622abca1ff7.html
https://www.scmp.com/news/china/diplomacy/article/3325746/us-retreats-can-xi-jinpings-new-initiative-shape-future-world-order
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=52t2gbo-jG8
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=U0s2D4rhLeA
https://www.scmp.com/news/china/article/3324806/brics-virtual-rally-falters-members-appear-leery-exacerbating-us-trade-war
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